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	v.

Robert Levan t/a Night Moves


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by the following Parties:  (1) Robert Levan t/a Night Moves[footnoteRef:1] (Respondent)[footnoteRef:2] on November 28, 2011; and (2) the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff, representing the Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS), on November 22, 2011.[footnoteRef:3]  The Parties’ Exceptions were filed in response to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Dennis J. Buckley issued herein on November 7, 2011.  No reply exceptions have been filed.  [1:             The name of the Respondent is spelled “Nite Moves” on various documents in the record, but the Respondent’s Exceptions clarify that “Night Moves” is correct. ]  [2:   	By Secretarial Letter of November 30, 2011, the Secretary noted that the Respondent’s Exceptions were not accompanied by a certificate of service or other indication that the other Parties had been served with the Exceptions.  Accordingly, the other Parties were served with a copy of the Exceptions along with the Secretarial Letter and were afforded ten days from the date of the Letter in which to file Reply Exceptions. ]  [3:             Effective August 11, 2011, the prosecutory functions of the Law Bureau and Motor Carrier Enforcement Division of BTS were transferred to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement pursuant to the Commission’s reorganization.  See, Implementation of Act 129 of 2008; Organization of Bureaus and Offices, Docket No. 
M-2008-2071852 (Order entered August 11, 2011).  Because the instant Complaint was issued prior to the Commission’s reorganization, the Parties will be referred to as Law Bureau and BTS.] 


History of the Proceeding

On March 6, 2009, BTS issued a Complaint against the Respondent that alleged a single count violation: that the Respondent held himself out to transport household goods in use between points in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, for compensation, without having a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate).  This violation was alleged to have occurred sometime during the first week of September 2008.  

At that time, Bradley Stiles, the shipper, allegedly had a telephone conversation with the Respondent in which the Respondent agreed to transport household goods in use at the rate of $130 per hour, covering the work of three men and a driver.  Also, they allegedly agreed that the shipper would rent a truck, and that the Respondent would pick up the rental truck and drive it to the shipper’s residence on the day of the move, i.e., September 27, 2008.      

          On that date, BTS Enforcement Officer Turriziani was in a vehicle that was parked near the shipper’s residence.  The Respondent allegedly saw Officer Turriziani in his vehicle and turned the truck around before reaching the shipper’s residence.  The Respondent then allegedly returned the rental truck, and the shipper arranged for his own transportation and completed the move without the Respondent’s help.
          
          In its Complaint, BTS alleged that the Respondent had held himself out to transport household goods in use without having a Certificate and, thereby, violated Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101.  BTS requested a civil penalty of $1,000 be imposed.  That amount is the statutory maximum for a sole violation. 

	          On March 24, 2009, the Respondent, who was represented by counsel, filed an Answer denying BTS’ allegation.  The Respondent averred that he had agreed to provide a pack and load service wherein he would provide a dolly and packing materials.  He would also arrange for the services of two other persons, who would load the shipper’s property into the shipper’s vehicle.  The Respondent stated that he picked up a rental truck for the shipper because it was inconvenient for the shipper to do so himself.  The Respondent admitted that he drove the truck to the shipper’s residence, observed the BTS enforcement officers, and then returned the vehicle to “avoid the appearance of impropriety.”  The Respondent stated that he had received no compensation from the shipper.
 
		On August 31, 2011, the Respondent and BTS filed a Settlement Agreement, wherein the Respondent admitted that he offered to transport household goods in use between points in the Commonwealth for compensation.  The Respondent furthermore agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 for his violation and to cease and desist from committing future violations.  

		On November 7, 2011, ALJ Buckley issued an Initial Decision that approved the Settlement Agreement, as modified by the Initial Decision.  Specifically, the ALJ recommended increasing the civil penalty to $5,000.  The Initial Decision also provided that the matter would be scheduled for hearing in the event that either Party declined to accept the modification to the Settlement outlined in the Initial Decision.     I.D. at 9.  Exceptions to the Initial Decision were filed as above noted.

Settlement Terms

	In the Settlement, the Parties agree to settle the allegations of the Complaint, and they stipulate as follows:

A.	In recognition of the cost of further litigation, the time and expense of holding a hearing, and the merits of the parties’ respective positions, the parties have entered into negotiations and have agreed to settle the Complaint according to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

B.	Respondent agrees that he offered to transport household goods in use between points in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, for compensation.  Respondent, therefore, agrees to pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) within twenty (20) days of entry of a final Commission Order in this matter.

C.	Respondent agrees that he will cease and desist from committing future violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations and Orders.  Respondent is aware that further violations of holding himself out to provide unauthorized transportation of household goods in use for compensation may result in criminal proceedings.

Settlement at ¶ 8. 

	The Settlement is conditioned upon the Commission’s approval under applicable public interest standards without modification, addition or deletion of any term or condition therein.  If the Commission fails to approve the Settlement, by tentative or final order, or any of the terms or conditions set forth therein, without modification, addition or deletion, then either Party may elect to withdraw from the Settlement by filing a response to the tentative or final order within fifteen days of the date of entry of the tentative or final order.  None of the provisions of the Settlement shall be considered binding upon the Parties if such a response is filed.  Id. at ¶ 23.

Discussion

Initially, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any exception or argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  

In his Initial Decision, ALJ Buckley reached three Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 8.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Conclusions of Law unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication overruled or modified by this Opinion and Order.

The Initial Decision

The ALJ initially noted that the Parties asserted that approval of the Settlement Agreement is consistent with the Commission’s Policy Statement regarding the factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings, found at          52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (Policy Statement).  I.D. at 5.  The ALJ also noted that the Parties argue that approval of the Settlement will save the time and expense of holding a hearing.        Id. at 7.

The ALJ, however, stated that, having reviewed the Settlement, he did not agree with the Parties that its adoption would be in the public interest.  Id. at 7-8.  The ALJ continued that, due to the Respondent’s history of violations, it would appear that the imposition of a $500 civil penalty for the instant violation is “wholly inadequate.”    Id. at 8.  The ALJ continued that: 

[t]he Respondent’s action flies in the face of the Code and is a disservice both to the public and to the many certificated carriers that conduct their business in this Commonwealth in a lawful manner.  Given the willful and ongoing conduct on the part of the Respondent, the civil penalty in this case should be ten times the proposed settlement amount, or $5,000.  Let me stress that $5,000 is the figure in the event of settlement.  If that is not acceptable to the Respondent, then this case should be set for hearing 

Id. 

Respondent’s Exceptions 

		We note that the Respondent was initially represented by counsel.  However, by Letter of August 29, 2011, the Respondent’s counsel notified the Commission that he had withdrawn his representation.  Accordingly, the Respondent was acting pro se at the time he filed his Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  The Exceptions are succinct, and will be quoted in pertinent part:

	The original maximum fine was $1000.00 represented by the Commission’s Law Bureau.  I agreed to pay a fine of $500.00 with the Commission’s Law Bureau.  I do not accept a penalty fine of $5000.00, I was merely trying to help out a customer with a pregnant wife.  I never received compensation or was involved in any way with Mr. Stiles’ move.

*	*	*
   
	Therefore, I take exception to and appeal the Administrative Law Judge’s imposition of a $5000.00 fine.  If the promise of the Commission’s Law Bureau will not be honored, I demand a full hearing in this matter.

Exc. at 1.

BTS’ Exceptions

		In its Exception No. 1, BTS argues that the ALJ violated the Parties’ procedural and due process rights by issuing an Initial Decision that modified the civil penalty recommended in the Settlement to an amount that was not based on the evidence.  Exc. at 6.  BTS points out that the amount recommended by the ALJ is $5,000, which is five times greater than the amount that BTS originally sought in its Complaint, and ten times greater than the agreed-upon civil penalty.  Id.

		BTS continues that Section 335(c) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 335(c), requires initial decisions to “include a statement of: (1) findings and conclusions, and the reasons or basis therefor, on all material issues of fact, law or discretion presented on the record; and (2) the appropriate rule, order, sanction, relief or denial thereof.”  BTS avers that, in this case, no factual record was developed because the Parties settled the matter prior to the hearing.  Id.  The Initial Decision considered the Settlement based upon the Complaint and the Respondent’s Answer.  BTS contends that, because no evidentiary record exists, the Initial Decision contains no findings of fact and, therefore, lacks any factual basis on which to increase the civil penalty to an amount that is ten times greater than the amount agreed upon in the Settlement.  Id.  BTS contends that, absent any findings of fact based on a record, the ALJ erred in rejecting the Settlement.  Id.    

		In its Exception No. 2, BTS argues that the ALJ’s recommended modification with regard to the civil penalty to be imposed exceeds the statutory maximum, based on the allegations set forth in the Complaint, and is also arbitrary and capricious.  Exc. at 9.  To support his suggested modification, the ALJ noted that the Respondent admitted that he knowingly held himself out to transport household goods without a Certificate.  I.D. at 8. The ALJ also noted that the Respondent committed the same violations in 1992 and 1994.  Id.  The ALJ concluded that “[g]iven the willful and ongoing conduct on the part of the Respondent, the civil penalty in this case should be ten times the proposed settlement amount, or $5,000.”  Id.  

		BTS also argues that the ALJ provided no other rationale to explain how he arrived at the $5,000 amount.  Accordingly, BTS submits, the ALJ’s proposed civil penalty is not based on record evidence and goes well beyond the four corners of the Complaint, which identified a single violation, not a continuing violation.  Exc. at 9.  BTS also argues that a $5,000 civil penalty for a single violation of holding oneself out to provide unauthorized transportation is not consistent with the Code, past Commission decisions, or the Commission’s motor carrier penalty guidelines.  Id. 

Disposition

On review, we agree with the ALJ that the Settlement Agreement, as submitted, is not in the public interest and should not be approved.  As outlined above, the Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether and to what extent a civil penalty is warranted.  In this case, application of these guidelines does not support approval of the Settlement Agreement as filed.  
		
		The first standard to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the Respondent’s actions were of a serious nature.  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  In this case, the Respondent offered to transport household goods in use for compensation without a Certificate, in violation of Section 1101 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101.  We find this is a serious offense, particularly considering that the Respondent’s actions, when he saw the enforcement officers, strongly suggest that the Respondent knew his actions violated the Code.      

		The second standard found in the Policy Statement is an examination of whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, a higher penalty may be warranted.  In this case, no one was physically harmed and no property was damaged.  The Respondent held himself out to provide transportation.  The Respondent undertook to provide that uncertificated service, but aborted the transportation when it observed an enforcement officer.  Settlement at ¶ 13.  The shipper was not charged.  Id. at ¶ 7.  Under these circumstances, we find the consequences of the offense were not serious.
 		
		The third standard in the Policy Statement, whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent, does not apply to the present case because this proceeding is a settled matter.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  
		
          The fourth standard in the Policy Statement is whether the regulated entity has made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, the Respondent has agreed to cease and desist from offering transportation of household goods in use service to the public for compensation in the future.  
Settlement at ¶ 15.  

		The fifth standard in the Policy Statement deals with the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  In this case, the Respondent held itself out to provide transportation of household goods in use for compensation during the first week of September, 2008, and the aborted transportation took place on September 27, 2008.  The shipper, Mr. Bradley Stiles, and his family were the only customers affected by the Respondent’s actions.  Settlement at ¶ 16. 

		We may also consider whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  In this case, the Respondent fully cooperated with BTS’ counsel, returning all phone calls promptly and answering all questions.  Settlement at ¶ 18.  

		The Parties and the ALJ primarily disagree on the application of two factors:  the Respondent’s compliance history, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6), and the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code 
§ 69.1201(c)(8).  The Respondent has two prior violations of Section 1101 of the Code.  The first violation occurred on July 29, 1991.  For that violation, the Respondent paid a civil penalty of $200.  See, Pa. PUC v. Robert Levan t/a Night Moves, Docket No. 
C-923814 (Order entered July 22, 1992).  The second violation occurred on December 30, 1994, and the Respondent paid a civil penalty of $500.  See, Pa. PUC v. Robert Levan t/a Night Moves, Docket No. C-00956740 (Order entered October 25, 1995).  Based largely on these two previous violations, the ALJ concluded that a civil penalty of $500 in the instant proceeding would not be sufficient to deter future violations.  We note that the two previous violations occurred well over a decade prior to the instant incident.  We therefore find this factor does not weigh in favor of a substantial penalty.

In addition, we may consider past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9).  The Parties contend that the penalty proposed in the Settlement is consistent with past Commission decisions in similar cases.  Settlement at ¶ 20.  
  
Finally, the tenth standard in the Policy Statement is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).  In this case, we are not aware of any other relevant factors.

Weighing all of these factors, we agree with the ALJ that adoption of the Settlement Agreement, as submitted, would not be in the public interest.  The proposed civil penalty is inadequate under the circumstances.  

Upon concluding that the proposed civil penalty was inadequate, the ALJ recommended increasing the civil penalty to $5,000.  He then recommended approving the Settlement Agreement, as modified.  We note that the Settlement Agreement permits either party to withdraw from the Settlement Agreement if the Commission does not approve it as submitted.  Settlement at ¶ 23.  Both parties to the Agreement oppose an increase in the proposed civil penalty.  In fact, the Respondent stated as follows in its Exceptions: “[i]f the promise of the Commission’s Law Bureau will not be honored, I demand a full hearing in this matter.”  Respondent’s Exc. at 1.  

Accordingly, we will not propose a modification in the amount of the civil penalty contained in the Settlement Agreement.  Instead, we will reject the Settlement Agreement and remand this matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for further proceedings and the issuance of an Initial Decision Upon Remand.  Considering that this case concerns events occurring in September, 2008, we direct OALJ to expedite these proceedings.  
	
Conclusion

It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  The Parties herein have provided the Commission with sufficient information upon which to consider thoroughly the terms of the instant Settlement.  We have reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding, including the ALJ’s Initial Decision and the Exceptions filed by the Respondent and BTS, and we find that the proposed Settlement Agreement is not in the public interest and does not merit approval.  Accordingly, we shall: (1) grant the Respondent’s Exceptions, in part; (2) grant BTS’ Exceptions, in part; (3) reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision; (4) reject the Settlement Agreement; and (5) remand the matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for expedited hearings, all consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Exceptions filed on November 28, 2011, by Robert Levan t/a Night Moves to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Dennis J. Buckley, are granted, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2.	That the Exceptions filed on November 22, 2011, by the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff, representing the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, to the Initial Decision are granted, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Dennis J. Buckley, issued on November 7, 2011, herein is reversed, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

	4.	That the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Commission’s Law Bureau, acting on behalf of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, and Robert Levan t/a Night Moves, filed on August 31, 2011, is rejected.  

	5.	That this matter is remanded to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for expedited hearings and the issuance of an Initial Decision Upon Remand.

[image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary


(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 15, 2012
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